

SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

---

2879 EDA 2024

---

APRIL COBB  
*Appellee*

v.

TESLA, INC.  
*Appellant*

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF  
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF  
AMERICA, THE PENNSYLVANIA CHAMBER OF  
BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY, AND THE  
PENNSYLVANIA COALITION FOR CIVIL JUSTICE  
REFORM IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

---

Appeal from the September 26, 2024 Order of the Court  
of Common Pleas of Philadelphia at  
December Term 2023, No. 02254

---

Robert L. Byer  
Robert M. Palumbos  
Leah A. Mintz  
DUANE MORRIS LLP  
30 S. 17th Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19103

*Of Counsel:*  
Jonathan D. Urick  
Kevin R. Palmer  
U.S. CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062

*Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce  
of the United States of America, the Pennsylvania  
Chamber of Business and Industry, and the Pennsylvania  
Coalition for Civil Justice Reform*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. <i>Chilutti</i> Does Not Apply Outside the Context of Web-Based Arbitration Provisions or Arbitration Provisions in Smartphone Applications.....	2
II. Policy Reasons Counsel Against Expanding <i>Chilutti</i> to Arbitration Provisions in Employment Agreements. ....	6
III. The Federal Arbitration Act preempts any heightened requirements for arbitration agreements. ....	10
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> 563 U.S. 333 (2011) .....	13
<i>Chilutti v. Uber Technologies, Inc.</i> 300 A.3d 430 (Pa. Super. 2023) (en banc).....	2-6, 9-13, 15-16
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> 517 U.S. 681 (1996) .....	15
<i>Gaffer Ins. Co., Ltd. v. Discovery Reins. Co.</i> 936 A.2d 1109 (Pa. Super. 2007).....	7
<i>In re Estate of Boardman</i> 80 A.3d 820 (Pa. Super. 2013).....	6
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’ship v. Clark</i> 581 U.S. 246 (2017) .....	12-15
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> 565 U.S. 530 (2012) .....	12
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> 460 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	15
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., L.L.C. v. Howard</i> 568 U.S. 17 (2012) .....	12
<i>Pierce v. Floatme Corp.</i> GD 24-2169, 2024 WL 5364269 (C.P. Allegheny Dec. 19, 2024).....	9
<i>Shainline v. Tri Cnty. Area Fed. Credit Union</i> No. 2022-16043, 2023 WL 11662407 (C.P. Montgomery Oct. 16, 2023) .....	9

<i>Taylor v. Extencicare Health Facilities, Inc.</i> 147 A.3d 490 (Pa. 2016) .....	14-15
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> 489 U.S. 468 (1989) .....	12
<i>W.W. v. Allegheny Health Network</i> 23-cv-1163, 2025 WL 634390 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 27, 2025).....	9
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
Pa. Const. art. I, § 6 .....	14
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Bill McInturff & Jim Hobart, “Arbitration Survey,” Public Opinion Strategies (May 2019) .....	8
Nam D. Pham, Ph.D. & Mary Donovan, “Fairer, Faster, Better III: An Empirical Assessment of Consumer and Employment Arbitration,” ndp analytics (March 2022) .....	7-8
